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Noteto user: The sum of values categories may not add to total due to rounding.



1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: RECID Position: 1 Length: 5
Record identification.
Allowed Min: 00001 Allowed Max: 26794
FREQ WTD
00001 : 26794 25,876 24,260,326
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I5
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Thisvariable is found on both the Cycle 13 Main file and the Incident file.
Variable: WGHT_PER  Position: 6 Length: 10
Person weight.
FREQ WTD
00028.3083 : 05625.7002 25,876 24,260,326
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: F10.4
Note: See User's Guide, Section 7 "Estimation”.
Variable: WGHT_HSD Position: 16 Length: 10
Household weight.
FREQ WTD
00015.6555 : 01618.6384 25,876 24,260,326
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: F10.4
Note: See User's Guide, Section 7 "Estimation”.




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: SURVMNTH  Position: 26 Length: 2
Survey month of data collection.
FREQ WTD
01 January 1999 0 0
02 February 1999 2,032 2,193,691
03 March 1999 2,284 2,195,753
04 April 1999 2,313 2,197,896
05 May 1999 2,321 2,200,110
06 June 1999 2,322 2,202,992
07 July 1999 2,390 2,205,323
08 August 1999 2,306 2,208,247
09 September 1999 2,476 2,210,603
10 October 1999 2,397 2,212,940
11 November 1999 2,509 2,215,268
12 December 1999 2,526 2,217,503
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: LANINT Position: 28 Length: 1
Language of interview.
FREQ WTD
1 English 21,420 18,759,564
2 French 4,456 5,500,762
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: AGEC Position: 29 Length:
Age of respondent.
Allowed Min: 15 Allowed Max: 80
FREQ WTD
15:80 25,876 24,260,326
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Thisisaderived variable in years capped to 80 years.
Variable: AGEGR5 Position: 31 Length:
Age group of the respondent.
FREQ WTD
01 15to0 17 994 1,330,460
02 18t0 19 605 721,796
03 20to 24 1,822 2,051,206
04 25t0 29 2,206 2,103,153
05 30to 34 2,755 2,326,454
06 35t0 39 3,074 2,694,128
07 40to 44 2,761 2,559,239
08 451049 2,259 2,244,540
09 50to 54 2,054 1,954,746
10 55to 59 1,587 1,491,220
11 60 to 64 1,435 1,225,695
12 65 to 69 1,381 1,125,716
13 70to 74 1,177 968,161
14 75t0 79 924 749,316
15 80 years and over 842 714,497
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: AGEGRI10 Position: 33 Length:
Age group of the respondent.
FREQ WTD
1 15t024 3421 4,103,462
2 25t0 34 4,961 4,429,606
3 35t044 5,835 5,253,367
4 45t054 4,313 4,199,286
5 55t0 64 3,022 2,716,915
6 65to 74 2,558 2,093,876
7 75 years and over 1,766 1,463,813
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: SEX Position: 34 Length:
Sex of respondent.
FREQ WTD
1 Male 11,607 11,939,893
2 Female 14,269 12,320,432
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: MARSTAT Position: 35 Length:
Marital status of the respondent.
FREQ WTD
1 Living common-law 1,851 2,048,267
2 Married 12,287 12,820,501
3 Widowed 2,110 1,325,852
4 Divorced 1,775 1,088,168
5 Separated 864 507,835
6 Single (Never married) 6,540 6,092,945
8 Don't know 61 59,191
9 Not stated 388 317,567
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: AGEPRGRO Position: 36 Length:
Age group of respondent's spouse/partner.
FREQ WTD
01 15t024 447 501,807
02 25t0 34 2,742 2,710,663
03 35t044 3,826 4,072,464
04 45t054 2,865 3,237,237
05 55t0 64 1,970 2,042,980
06 65to 74 1,356 1,446,210
07 75 years and over 556 624,397
97 Not applicable (no spouse/partner or spouse absent) 12,093 9,614,753
98 Don't know 0 0
99 Not stated 21 9,814
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents where PRTYPEC =1 or 2.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: SEXPR Position: 38 Length:
Sex of the respondent's spouse/partner within the household.
FREQ WTD
0 Respondent has no partner in the household 12,093 9,614,753
1 Respondent has a male partner in the household 7,225 7,211,034
2 Respondent has afemale partner in the household 6,558 7,434,539
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: PRTYPE Position: 39 Length:
Type of partner the respondent has within the household.
FREQ WTD
0 Respondent has no partner in the household 12,093 9,614,753
1 Respondent has a married partner in the household 11,950 12,606,326
2 Respondent has a common-law partner in the household 1,798 2,002,632
3 Respondent has a same sex partner in the household 35 36,615
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: PRTYPEC Position: 40 Length:
Type of partner the respondent has within the household.
FREQ WTD
0 Respondent has no partner in the household 12,093 9,614,753
1 Respondent has a married partner in the household 11,950 12,606,326
2 Respondent has a common-law partner in the household 1,833 2,039,247
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: AGECHRYC Position: 41 Length: 2
Age of respondent's youngest single child living in the household.
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 24
FREQ WTD
00:24 7,794 8,076,623
25 25 and over 548 719,245
97 Not applicable 17,503 15,437,004
99 Not stated 31 27,454
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents with asingle child in their household.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: This data element details the age of the respondent's youngest single child living in the household. It is capped to 25 years old.
Variable: CHRFLAG Position: 43 Length: 1
Child(ren) of the respondent living in the household.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,373 8,823,322
2 No 17,503 15,437,004
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Note: Includes children of any age.
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Variable: CHHO0014C Position: 44 Length: 1
Number of children aged from 0 to 14 yearsliving in the respondent's household.
FREQ WTD
0 None 18,671 17,093,868
1 One child 3,342 3,451,881
2 Two children 2,830 2,674,391
3 Three or more children 1,033 1,040,185
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: PARHSDC Position: 45 Length: 1
Type of parents the respondent has within the household.
FREQ WTD
1 Two biological parents 1,616 2,497,183
2 Biological/adoptive parents or biological/adoptive/step-parents 180 249,541
3 Only one parent 894 1,011,743
7 Not applicable- no parentsin the household 23,186 20,501,858
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: LIVARRO8 Position: 46 Length: 1

Living arrangement of respondent's household.

FREQ WTD
1 Under 25 years of age not living with parents 1,421 1,265,101
2 Under 25 years of age living with both parents 1,479 2,252,581
3 Under 25 years of age living with mother only 405 442,143
4 Under 25 years of age living with father only 116 143,637
5 25 years of age or older not living with parents 21,765 19,236,757
6 25 years of age or older living with both parents 317 494,143
7 25 years of age or older living with mother only 300 341,683
8 25 years of age or older living with father only 73 84,281
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: LIVARR12 Position: 47 Length: 2
Living arrangement of respondent's household.
FREQ WTD
01 Alone 6,708 3,594,290
02 Spouse only 6,683 6,512,173
03 Spouse and single child < 25 years of age 6,407 7,175,776
04 Spouse and single child 25 years of age or older 373 527,895
05 Spouse and non-single child(ren) 85 115,188
06 Spouse and other 235 314,540
07 No spouse and single child < 25 years of age 1,424 933,366
08 No spouse and single child 25 years of age or older 182 200,764
09 No spouse and non-single child(ren) 89 117,313
10 Living with 2 parents 1,735 2,660,476
11 Living with 1 parent 758 836,639
12 Other living arrangement 1,197 1,271,904
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: This variable contains the same information as DVLVGRGR found in the Cycle 7 Main file.
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Variable: HSDSIZEC Position: 49 Length:
Household size of respondent.
FREQ WTD
1 One household member 6,458 3,264,228
2 Two household members 8,722 8,131,684
3 Three household members 4,190 4,574,709
4 Four household members 4,270 5,160,374
5 Five household members or more 2,236 3,129,331
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: FAMTYPE Position: 50 Length:
Respondent's type of family structure.
FREQ WTD
1 Couple only 7,117 7,138,536
2 Intact family 7,789 9,463,486
3 Step-family with common child 274 318,596
4 Step-family without a common child 519 662,921
5 Lone parent family 2,410 2,014,796
7 Not applicable 7,767 4,661,990
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: This variable was derived using the children listed on the household composition matrix only. In cases of multigenerational

househol ds where the respondent lived with a spouse or partner as well as a child and a grandchild, FAMTYPE was set to 1. In
cases where the respondent had no children in the household and lived with only one parent, FAMTY PE was set to 5. An intact
family refers to a now-married or common-law couple where all children (listed in the household composition matrix) have both
biological parentsin the household. A step family refers to anow-married or common-law couple in which at least one of the
children (listed in the household composition matrix) is in a step relationship with one of the parents. The respondent might be a

parent or achild aged 15 or older in the family.
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey.

Main File

Variable: MULTIGEN  Position: 51 Length:
Three-generation family in respondent's household.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 470 654,520
2 No 25,406 23,605,805
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Social Survey household composition matrix.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: PRV Position: 52 Length:
Province of residence of the respondent.
FREQ WTD
10 Newfoundland 1,829 439,614
11 Prince Edward Idland 459 108,258
12 Nova Scotia 1,203 755,843
13 New Brunswick 1,187 607,616
24 Quebec 4,631 5,933,763
35 Ontario 7,717 9,175,724
46 Manitoba 1,201 888,284
47 Saskatchewan 1,191 788,685
48 Alberta 2,776 2,309,644
59 British Columbia 3,682 3,252,893
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.

Source: Genera Socia Survey, 1999, derived variable from question Q3.

Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

E -
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Variable: REGION Position: 54 Length:
Region of residence of the respondent.
FREQ WTD
1 Atlantic region 4,678 1,911,331
2 Quebec 4,631 5,933,763
3 Ontario 7,717 9,175,724
4 Prairieregion 5,168 3,986,614
5 British Columbia 3,682 3,252,893
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Socia Survey, 1999, derived variable from question Q3.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: URIND Position: 55 Length:
Urban-rural indicator of the respondent's residence.
FREQ WTD
1 Urban 20,010 19,083,352
2 Rural 5,407 5,068,715
3 P.E.l. 459 108,258
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: Genera Socia Survey, 1999, derived variable from question Q3.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: Al Position: 56 Length: 1

Compared to other areasin Canada, do you think your neighbourhood has a higher amount of crime, about the same
or alower amount of crime?

FREQ WTD
1 Higher 2,086 1,819,688
2 About the same 6,941 6,727,083
3 Lower 15,564 14,440,114
8 Don't know 1,271 1,259,807
9 Not stated 14 13,633

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A2 Position: 57 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, do you think that crime in your neighbourhood has increased, decreased, or remained about
the same?

FREQ WTD
1 Increased 7,610 7,113,301
2 Decreased 1,432 1,414,201
3 About the same 14,047 13,201,729
8 Don't know 2,775 2,517,161
9 Not stated 12 13,934

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A3 Position: 58 Length:
How safe do you feel from crime walking ALONE in your area after dark? Do you fed ....
FREQ WTD
1 Very safe? 8,919 8,578,557
2 Reasonably safe? 9,728 9,335,823
3 Somewhat unsafe? 2,737 2,499,113
4 Very unsafe? 1,215 1,135,334
5 Does not walk aone 3,208 2,648,512
8 Don't know 63 57,748
9 Not stated 6 5,237
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: A4 Position: 59 Length:
How often do you walk ALONE in your area after dark?
FREQ WTD
1 Daily? 4,647 4,528,506
2 At least once aweek? 7,527 7,316,679
3 At least once amonth? 3,341 3,226,609
4 L ess than once amonth? 3,442 3,249,817
5 Never? 3,660 3,242,406
6 Not stated - path unknown 6 5,237
7 Not applicable 3,208 2,648,512
9 Not stated 45 42,559
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered A3=1, 2, 3, 4, 8.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A5 Position: 60 Length: 1

If you felt safer from crime, would you do this (more often)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,604 5,112,627
2 No 9,166 8,447,369
6 Not stated - path unknown 51 47,796
7 Not applicable 10,833 10,465,951
8 Don't know 219 183,131
9 Not stated 3 3451
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered A3=50r (A4=2,3,4,5and A3 ne 1).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: A6 Position: 61 Length: 1
While waiting for or using public transportation ALONE after dark, do you fed!...
FREQ WTD
1 Very worried? 807 759,897
2 Somewhat worried? 3,123 3,031,317
3 Not at all worried about your safety from crime? 4,196 4,186,039
4 Does not use public transportation/night 11,093 10,656,961
5 No public transportation available 6,610 5,584,351
8 Don't know 42 36,755
9 Not stated 5 5,007
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All Respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A7 Position: 62 Length: 1
How often do you use public transportation ALONE after dark?
FREQ WTD
1 Daily? 1,068 1,059,178
2 At least once aweek? 1,644 1,639,013
3 At least once amonth? 1,345 1,316,011
4 L ess than once amonth? 2,170 2,120,100
5 Never? 1,913 1,855,165
6 Not stated - path unknown 5 5,007
7 Not applicable 17,703 16,241,311
9 Not stated 28 24,541
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered A6 =1, 2, 3, 8.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: A8 Position: 63 Length: 1
If you felt safer from crime, would you use public transportation ALONE after dark (more often)?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,042 2,972,353
2 No 11,387 10,902,293
6 Not stated - path unknown 33 29,548
7 Not applicable 11,237 10,183,285
8 Don't know 174 170,338
9 Not stated 3 2,509
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered A6 =4 or (A7 =2, 3,4, 5and A6 ne 3).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A9 Position: 64 Length: 1

When ALONE in your homein the evening or at night, do you fedl...

FREQ WTD
1 Very worried? 536 496,319
2 Somewhat worried? 4,698 4,374,136
3 Not at all worried about your safety from crime? 20,390 19,103,539
4 Never aone 197 242,231
8 Don't know 48 40,528
9 Not stated 7 3,572

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A10A Position: 65 Length: 1

Do you think your local police force does agood job, an average job or apoor job ... of enforcing the laws?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 15,494 14,649,903
2 Averagejob 7,663 7,128,990
3 Poor job 1,373 1,245,033
8 Don't know 1,332 1,222,872
9 Not stated 14 13,528

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Main File

Variable: A10B Position: 66 Length: 1

Do you think your local police force does agood job, an average job or apoor job ... of promptly responding to

cals?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 12,738 11,909,740
2 Averagejob 5,296 5,026,797
3 Poor job 1,966 1,821,776
8 Don't know 5,869 5,496,939
9 Not stated 7 5,074

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A10C Position: 67 Length: 1

Do you think your local police force does agood job, an average job or apoor job ... of being approachable and

easy to talk to?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 17,279 16,043,981
2 Averagejob 4,378 4,182,917
3 Poor job 1,096 1,076,330
8 Don't know 3,117 2,952,417
9 Not stated 6 4,681

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey.

Main File

Variable: A10D Position: 68 Length: 1

Do you think your local police force does agood job, an average job or apoor job ... of supplying information to

the public on ways to reduce crime?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 14,085 13,133,014
2 Averagejob 6,526 6,205,137
3 Poor job 2,409 2,278,496
8 Don't know 2,851 2,640,620
9 Not stated 5 3,060

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A10E Position: 69 Length: 1

Do you think your local police force does agood job, an average job or apoor job ... of ensuring the safety of the

citizens of your area?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 15,925 15,138,085
2 Averagejob 6,880 6,404,167
3 Poor job 1,309 1,162,964
8 Don't know 1,751 1,546,487
9 Not stated 11 8,623

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: AllA Position: 70 Length: 1

Are the Canadian CRIMINAL courts doing agood job, an average job or a poor job ... of providing justice quickly?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 3,290 3,113,737
2 Averagejob 8,690 8,387,494
3 Poor job 10,808 9,973,958
8 Don't know 3,079 2,779,250
9 Not stated 9 5,886

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A11B Position: 71 Length: 1

Are the Canadian CRIMINAL courts doing agood job, an average job or a poor job ... of helping the victim?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 3,907 3,743,441
2 Averagejob 8,449 8,093,438
3 Poor job 9,170 8,427,299
8 Don't know 4,337 3,981,775
9 Not stated 13 14,372

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A11C Position: 72 Length: 1

Are the Canadian CRIMINAL courts doing agood job, an average job or a poor job ... of determining whether the
accused or the person charged is guilty or not?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 5,314 5,028,493
2 Averagejob 10,864 10,323,688
3 Poor job 5,174 4,811,022
8 Don't know 4511 4,085,323
9 Not stated 13 11,799

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A11D Position: 73 Length: 1

Are the Canadian CRIMINAL courts doing a good job, an average job or a poor job ... of ensuring afair tria for the
accused?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 10,474 9,850,821
2 Averagejob 8,862 8,398,306
3 Poor job 2,751 2,640,146
8 Don't know 3,775 3,358,214
9 Not stated 14 12,839

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A13A Position: 74 Length: 1

Do you think that the PRISON SY STEM does a good job, an average job or a poor job ... of supervising and
controlling prisoners while in prison?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 6,627 6,402,244
2 Averagejob 8,208 7,693,466
3 Poor job 5,251 4,954,132
8 Don't know 5,782 5,203,942
9 Not stated 8 6,542

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A13B Position: 75 Length: 1

Do you think that the PRISON SY STEM does a good job, an average job or a poor job ... of helping prisoners
become law-abiding citizens?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 3,630 3,471,129
2 Averagejob 8,125 7,831,452
3 Poor job 7,311 6,756,969
8 Don't know 6,799 6,191,474
9 Not stated 11 9,302

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: Al4A Position: 76 Length: 1

Do you think that the PAROLE SY STEM does a good job, an average job or apoor job ... of releasing offenders
who are not likely to commit another crime?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 3,732 3,698,500
2 Averagejob 8,532 8,130,699
3 Poor job 8,532 7,877,666
8 Don't know 5,065 4,539,106
9 Not stated 15 14,354

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A14B Position: 77 Length: 1

Do you think that the PAROLE SY STEM does a good job, an average job or apoor job ... of supervising offenders
on parole?

FREQ WTD
1 Good job 3,277 3,220,160
2 Averagejob 7,568 7,277,000
3 Poor job 8,511 7,913,146
8 Don't know 6,507 5,839,164
9 Not stated 13 10,856

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A19A Position: 78 Length: 1

During the past 12 MONTHS, did you come into contact with the police ... for a public information session?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,729 2,578,695
2 No 23,136 21,670,071
9 Not stated 11 11,559
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.

Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Excludes family and traffic courts.
Variable: A19B Position: 79 Length: 1

During the past 12 MONTHS, did you come into contact with the police ... for atraffic violation?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,263 3,220,245
2 No 22,601 21,031,057
9 Not stated 12 9,023
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A19C Position: 80 Length: 1

During the past 12 MONTHS, did you come into contact with the police ... asavictim of acrime?

FREQ WTD

1 Yes 3,302 3,113,474
2 No 22,561 21,135,243
9 Not stated 13 11,608
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A19D Position: 81 Length: 1

During the past 12 MONTHS, did you come into contact with the police ... asawitness to a crime?

FREQ WTD

1 Yes 1,611 1,506,879
2 No 24,249 22,740,494
9 Not stated 16 12,953
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

E- 28



1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: A19E Position: 82 Length: 1

During the past 12 MONTHS, did you come into contact with the police ... by being arrested?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 273 293,196
2 No 25,587 23,951,068
9 Not stated 16 16,062
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A19F Position: 83 Length: 1

During the past 12 MONTHS, did you come into contact with the police ... for any other reason?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,996 2,777,429
2 No 22,835 21,438,562
9 Not stated 45 44,335
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A19 A Position: 84 Length:
Have you ever had contact with the Canadian CRIMINAL courts?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5715 5,198,099
2 No 20,092 19,001,319
9 Not stated 69 60,907
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.

Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Excludes family and traffic courts.
Variable: A20A Position: 85 Length:

On average, how many times a month do you go out during the EVENING to do the following activities? Work

nights, attend night classes, go to meetings or do volunteer work?

Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 31
01:31

00 Never

95 L ess than once a month

99 Not stated

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

FREQ WTD
15,420 14,785,873
9,489 8,562,113
644 613,721
323 298,618
25,876 24,260,326
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Variable: A20B Position: 87 Length: 2

On average, how many times a month do you go out during the EVENING to do the following activities? Go to
restaurants, movies or the theatre?

Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 31
FREQ WTD
01:31 18,982 18,424,667
00 Never 4,646 3,799,718
95 L ess than once a month 1,913 1,727,129
99 Not stated 335 308,811
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A20C Position: 89 Length: 2

On average, how many times a month do you go out during the EVENING to do the following activities? Go to
bars or pubs? (include comedy clubs)

Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 31
FREQ WTD
01:31 7,584 7,234,066
00 Never 15,971 14,884,825
95 L ess than once a month 1,988 1,835,388
99 Not stated 333 306,046
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A20D Position: 91 Length: 2

On average, how many times a month do you go out during the EVENING to do the following activities? Go out
for sports, exercise or recreational activities? (as participant or spectator).

Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 31
FREQ WTD
01:31 15,391 14,866,467
00 Never 9,080 8,030,437
95 L ess than once a month 1,070 1,054,866
99 Not stated 335 308,555
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A20E Position: 93 Length: 2

On average, how many times a month do you go out during the EVENING to do the following activities? Shop?
(include window shopping).

Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 31
FREQ WTD
01:31 14,698 14,063,644
00 Never 9,217 8,329,387
95 L ess than once a month 1,622 1,554,828
99 Not stated 339 312,467
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A20F Position: 95 Length: 2

On average, how many times a month do you go out during the EVENING to do the following activities? Visit
relatives or friends in their HOMES?

Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 31
FREQ WTD
01:31 20,205 19,314,687
00 Never 3,875 3,290,888
95 L ess than once a month 1,436 1,322,975
99 Not stated 360 331,776
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A20G Position: 97 Length: 2

On average, how many times a month do you go out during the EVENING to do the following activities? Go to
casinos or bingos?

Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 31
FREQ WTD
01:30 1,795 1,684,735
00 Never 22,330 20,713,492
95 L ess than once a month 1,406 1,546,105
99 Not stated 345 315,994
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A20H Position: 99 Length: 2

On average, how many times a month do you go out during the EVENING to do the following activities? Other
evening activities not already mentioned?

Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 31
FREQ WTD
01:31 1,578 1,543,401
00 Never 23,562 21,943,973
95 L ess than once a month 387 451,217
99 Not stated 349 321,734
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: NUMEVACT Position: 101 Length: 3
On average, number of times a month respondent goes out for evening activities.
Allowed Min: 000 Allowed Max: 140
FREQ WTD
000 : 140 25471 23,888,167
999 Not stated 405 372,159
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A20A to A20H.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A21A Position: 104

Length:

1

Have you ever done any of the following things to PROTECT yourself or your property from crime? Have you
ever . . . changed your routine, activities, or avoided certain places?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,260 8,635,984
2 No 16,159 15,180,473
9 Not stated 457 443,869
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: A21AA Position: 105 Length: 1
Have you done thisin the last 12 months?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,155 6,608,799
2 No 2,101 2,021,979
6 Not stated - path unknown 457 443,869
7 Not applicable 16,159 15,180,473
9 Not stated 4 5,206
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered A21A = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Main File

Variable: A21B Position: 106

Length:

1

Have you ever done any of the following things to PROTECT yourself or your property from crime? Have you

ever . .. instaled new locks or security bars?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,465 7,917,152
2 No 16,949 15,890,531
9 Not stated 462 452,643
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: A21AB Position: 107 Length: 1
Have you done thisin the last 12 months?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,945 3,636,717
2 No 4512 4,274,978
6 Not stated - path unknown 462 452,643
7 Not applicable 16,949 15,890,531
9 Not stated 8 5,457
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered A21B = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Main File

Variable: A21C Position: 108

Length:

1

Have you ever done any of the following things to PROTECT yourself or your property from crime? Have you

ever . .. instaled burglar alarms or motion detector lights?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,380 7,427,780
2 No 17,990 16,335,505
9 Not stated 506 497,040
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: A21AC Position: 109 Length: 1
Have you done thisin the last 12 months?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,746 2,788,416
2 No 4,627 4,633,501
6 Not stated - path unknown 506 497,040
7 Not applicable 17,990 16,335,505
9 Not stated 7 5,863
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered A21C = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Main File

Variable: A21D Position: 110

Length:

1

Have you ever done any of the following things to PROTECT yourself or your property from crime? Have you

ever . .. taken aself defense course?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,300 3,215,434
2 No 22,209 20,685,552
9 Not stated 367 359,340
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: A21AD Position: 111 Length: 1
Have you done thisin the last 12 months?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 749 788,249
2 No 2,551 2,427,185
6 Not stated - path unknown 367 359,340
7 Not applicable 22,209 20,685,552
9 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered A21D = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Main File

Variable: A21E Position: 112

Length:

1

Have you ever done any of the following things to PROTECT yourself or your property from crime? Have you

ever . . . changed your phone number?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,628 1,382,777
2 No 23,890 22,529,765
9 Not stated 358 347,783
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: A21AE Position: 113 Length: 1
Have you done thisin the last 12 months?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 529 433,724
2 No 1,098 948,034
6 Not stated - path unknown 358 347,783
7 Not applicable 23,890 22,529,765
9 Not stated 1 1,018
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered A21E = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Main File

Variable: A21F Position: 114

Length:

1

Have you ever done any of the following things to PROTECT yourself or your property from crime? Have you

ever . . . obtained adog?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,744 2,834,985
2 No 22,781 21,085,925
9 Not stated 351 339,415
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: A21AF Position: 115 Length: 1
Have you done thisin the last 12 months?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 637 635,894
2 No 2,107 2,199,091
6 Not stated - path unknown 351 339,415
7 Not applicable 22,781 21,085,925
9 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered A21F = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Main File

Variable: A21G Position: 116

Length:

1

Have you ever done any of the following things to PROTECT yourself or your property from crime? Have you

ever . .. obtained agun?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 305 294,311
2 No 25,187 23,595,113
9 Not stated 384 370,902
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: A21AG Position: 117 Length: 1
Have you done thisin the last 12 months?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 40 43,197
2 No 265 251,114
6 Not stated - path unknown 384 370,902
7 Not applicable 25,187 23,595,113
9 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered A21G = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Main File

Variable: A21H Position: 118

Length:

1

Have you ever done any of the following things to PROTECT yourself or your property from crime? Have you

ever . . . changed residence or moved?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,049 855,805
2 No 24,450 23,041,982
9 Not stated 377 362,538
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: A21AH Position: 119 Length: 1
Have you done thisin the last 12 months?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 400 331,715
2 No 649 524,090
6 Not stated - path unknown 377 362,538
7 Not applicable 24,450 23,041,982
9 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered A21H = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A22A Position: 120 Length: 1

Do you do any of the following things to make yourself safer from crime? Do you routinely ... carry something to
defend yourself or to aert other people?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,398 3,111,271
2 No 22,061 20,751,418
9 Not stated 417 397,637
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A22B Position: 121 Length: 1

Do you do any of the following things to make yourself safer from crime? Do you routinely ... lock the car doors for
your personal safety when alonein acar?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 14,603 13,732,584
2 No 10,880 10,159,166
9 Not stated 393 368,575
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A22C Position: 122 Length: 1

Do you do any of the following things to make yourself safer from crime? Do you routinely ... when alone and
returning to a parked car, check the back seat for intruders before getting into the car?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11,905 10,776,372
2 No 13,571 13,108,392
9 Not stated 400 375,561
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A22D Position: 123 Length: 1

Do you do any of the following things to make yourself safer from crime? Do you routinely ... plan your route with
safety in mind?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11,143 10,089,251
2 No 14,303 13,764,410
9 Not stated 430 406,664
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A22E Position: 124 Length: 1

Do you do any of the following things to make yourself safer from crime? Do you routinely ... stay at home at night
because you are afraid to go out alone?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,713 2,384,870
2 No 22,753 21,486,407
9 Not stated 410 389,049
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A24 Position: 125 Length: 1

In general, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your persona safety from crime?

FREQ WTD
1 Satisfied 23,556 22,161,232
2 Dissatisfied 1,642 1,455,581
3 No opinion 300 281,961
9 Not stated 378 361,552
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: A24A Position: 126 Length: 1

In general, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your personal safety from crime? |s that somewhat or very?

FREQ WTD
1 Somewhat 12,762 12,286,487
2 Very 12,228 11,126,887
6 Not stated - path unknown 378 361,552
7 Not applicable 300 281,961
9 Not stated 208 203,439

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered A24 =1, 2.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: A24 A24A Position: 127 Length: 2
Degree of satisfaction or dissatisfaction with personal safety from crime.
FREQ WTD
01 Very satisfied 11,715 10,677,634
02 Somewhat satisfied 11,646 11,291,680
03 Satisfied but not stated how 195 191,918
04 Somewhat dissatisfied 1,116 994,808
05 Very dissatisfied 513 449,253
06 Dissatisfied but not stated how 13 11,521
07 No opinion 300 281,961
99 Not stated 378 361,552
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered A24 =1, 2.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A24 and A24A.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: WGHT_SCE  Position: 129 Length: 10
Scenario weight.
FREQ
00066.3793 : 32853.6853 25,876
25,876
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: F10.4
Note: Weight variable to be used with QUSERIES, SCEN_A, SCEN_AP, SCEN_Y and SCEN_Y P. See User's Guide, Section 7
"Estimation".
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Variable: QUSERIES Position: 139 Length: 1

Group of set of scenario questions.

FREQ WTD
A Crimeisabreak and enter and it's afirst offence 6,405 24,260,326
B Crimeisan assault with minor injuries and it's afirst offence 6,502 24,260,326
C Crimeisabreak and enter and it's a second offence 6,482 24,260,326
D Crimeisan assault with minor injuries and it's a second offence 6,487 24,260,326
25,876
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from scenarios assigned.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: The eight sets of scenario questions can be divided into four distinct series of questions. Each of the four series is repeated twice
with the order of the set of questions changing. Please see Section 7 "Estimation" of the user's guide for more information.
Variable: SCEN_A when QUSERIES=A Position: 140 Length: 1

If an adult offender is found guilty of breaking into a house when the owners are on vacation and taking goods
worth $400 and thisis the offender’ s first offence, which sentence would you consider the most appropriate, a....

FREQ WTD
1 Prison sentence? 2,366 8,998,784
3 Non-prison sentence? 3,495 13,340,950
8 Don't know 413 1,416,195
9 Not stated 131 504,396
6,405 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 1 or scenario 2.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A26A and A27A.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
Variablee SCEN_A when QUSERIES=B Position: 140 Length: 1



1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

If an adult offender isfound guilty for the first time of an assault and the victim received minor injuries but did not
require medical attention, which sentence would you consider the most appropriate, a...

FREQ WTD
1 Prison sentence? 1,854 6,892,138
3 Non-prison sentence? 3,982 15,102,444
8 Don't know 519 1,715,144
9 Not stated 147 550,600
6,502 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 3 or scenario 4.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A28A and A29A.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
Variable: SCEN_A when QUSERIES=C Position: 140 Length: 1

If an adult offender is found guilty of breaking into a house when the owners are on vacation and taking goods
worth $400 and the offender was found guilty of a similar offence once before, which sentence would you consider
the most appropriate, a...

FREQ WTD
1 Prison sentence? 4,437 16,595,534
3 Non-prison sentence? 1,516 5,956,233
8 Don't know 403 1,261,383
9 Not stated 126 447,175
6,482 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 5 or scenario 6.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A30A and A31A.

Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
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Variable: SCEN_A when QUSERIES=D Position: 140 Length: 1

If an adult offender is found guilty of an assault and the victim received minor injuries but did not require medical
attention and the offender was found guilty of asimilar offence once before, which sentence would you consider the
most appropriate, a ...

FREQ WTD
1 Prison sentence? 4,071 15,195,075
3 Non-prison sentence? 1,765 6,808,231
8 Don't know 518 1,752,560
9 Not stated 133 504,460
6,487 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 7 or scenario 8.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A32A and A33A.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
Variable: SCEN_AP when QUSERIES=A Position: 141 Length: 1

If ajudge sentenced the adult offender to one year of probation and 200 hours of community work, would that be
acceptable?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,163 4,538,063
2 No 1,263 4,710,728
7 Not applicable 3,495 13,340,950
8 Don't know 355 1,166,594
9 Not stated 129 503,990

6,405 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 1 or scenario 2 and answered (A26A =1, 8,9 or A27A =1, 8, 9).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from A26AP and A27AP.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE

Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
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Variablee SCEN_AP when QUSERIES=B Position: 141 Length: 1

If ajudge sentenced the adult offender to one year of probation and 200 hours of community work, would that be
acceptable?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 969 3,620,832
2 No 962 3,580,220
7 Not applicable 3,982 15,102,444
8 Don't know 443 1,407,320
9 Not stated 146 549,510

6,502 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 3 or scenario 4 and answered (A28A =1, 8, 9or A29A =1, 8, 9).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from A28AP and A29AP.

Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
Variable: SCEN_AP when QUSERIES=C Position: 141 Length: 1

If ajudge sentenced the adult offender to one year of probation and 200 hours of community work, would that be
acceptable?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,652 6,365,190
2 No 2,749 10,067,326
7 Not applicable 1,516 5,956,233
8 Don't know 439 1,432,814
9 Not stated 126 438,761

6,482 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 5 or scenario 6 and answered (A30A =1, 8,9 or A31A =1, 8, 9).
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A30AP and A31AP.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE

Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
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Variable: SCEN_AP when QUSERIES=D Position: 141 Length: 1

If ajudge sentenced the adult offender to one year of probation and 200 hours of community work, would that be
acceptable?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,527 5,826,541
2 No 2,519 9,381,428
7 Not applicable 1,765 6,808,231
8 Don't know 544 1,741,651
9 Not stated 132 502,475

6,487 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 7 or scenario 8 and answered (A32A =1, 8,9 0or A33A =1, 8, 9).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from A32AP and A33AP.

Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
Variable: SCEN_Y when QUSERIES=A Position: 142 Length: 1

If ayoung offender is found guilty of breaking into a house when the owners are on vacation and taking goods
worth $400 and thisis the offender’ s first offence, which sentence would you consider the most appropriate, a...

FREQ WTD
1 Prison sentence? 1,382 5,053,077
3 Non-prison sentence? 4,519 17,384,443
8 Don't know 372 1,313,448
9 Not stated 132 509,358
6,405 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 1 or scenario 2.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A26Y and A27Y.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
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Variable: SCEN_Y when QUSERIES=B Position: 142 Length: 1

If ayoung offender is found guilty for the first time of an assault and the victim received minor injuries but did not
require medical attention, which sentence would you consider the most appropriate, a...

FREQ WTD
1 Prison sentence? 1,189 4,485,567
3 Non-prison sentence? 4,731 17,801,455
8 Don't know 437 1,443,002
9 Not stated 145 530,301
6,502 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 3 or scenario 4.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A28Y and A29Y.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
Variable: SCEN_Y when QUSERIES=C Position: 142 Length: 1

If ayoung offender is found guilty of breaking into a house when the owners are on vacation and taking goods
worth $400 and the offender was found guilty of a similar offence once before, which sentence would you consider
the most appropriate, a...

FREQ WTD
1 Prison sentence? 2,925 10,691,933
3 Non-prison sentence? 3,011 11,809,451
8 Don't know 419 1,304,605
9 Not stated 127 454,337
6,482 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 5 or scenario 6.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A30Y and A31Y.

Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
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Variable: SCEN_Y when QUSERIES=D Position: 142 Length: 1

If ayoung offender is found guilty of an assault and the victim received minor injuries but did not require medical
attention and the offender was found guilty of asimilar offence once before, which sentence would you consider the
most appropriate, a ...

FREQ WTD
1 Prison sentence? 2,848 10,672,651
3 Non-prison sentence? 3,001 11,490,897
8 Don't know 504 1,586,843
9 Not stated 134 509,935
6,487 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 7 or scenario 8.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A32Y and A33Y.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
Variable: SCEN_YP when QUSERIES=A Position: 143 Length: 1

If ajudge sentenced the young offender to one year of probation and 200 hours of community work, would that be
acceptable?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 651 2,364,669
2 No 784 2,922,543
7 Not applicable 4,519 17,384,443
8 Don't know 320 1,080,579
9 Not stated 131 508,090

6,405 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 1 or scenario 2 and answered (A26Y =1, 8,9 or A27Y =1, 8, 9).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from A26Y P and A27YP.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE

Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
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Variable: SCEN_YP when QUSERIES=B Position: 143 Length: 1

If ajudge sentenced the young offender to one year of probation and 200 hours of community work, would that be
acceptable?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 587 2,249,490
2 No 657 2,415,673
7 Not applicable 4,731 17,801,455
8 Don't know 383 1,265,947
9 Not stated 144 527,760

6,502 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 3 or scenario 4 and answered (A28Y =1, 8, 9 or A29Y =1, 8, 9).
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A28Y P and A29YP.

Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
Variable: SCEN_YP when QUSERIES=C Position: 143 Length: 1

If ajudge sentenced the young offender to one year of probation and 200 hours of community work, would that be
acceptable?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,180 4,467,767
2 No 1,747 6,278,472
7 Not applicable 3,011 11,809,451
8 Don't know 417 1,266,579
9 Not stated 127 438,056

6,482 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 5 or scenario 6 and answered (A30Y =1, 8,9 or A31lY =1, 8, 9).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from A30Y P and A31YP.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE

Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
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Variable: SCEN_YP when QUSERIES=D Position: 143 Length: 1

If ajudge sentenced the young offender to one year of probation and 200 hours of community work, would that be
acceptable?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,235 4,701,004
2 No 1,651 6,101,148
7 Not applicable 3,001 11,490,897
8 Don't know 466 1,457,015
9 Not stated 134 510,262

6,487 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who were assigned scenario 7 or scenario 8 and answered (A32Y =1, 8,9 or A33Y =1, 8, 9).
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from A32Y P and A33YP.

Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_SCE
Note: See Section 7 "Estimation” of the user's guide for more information.
Variable: Bl Position: 144 Length: 1

During the past 12 months, did anyone deliberately damage or destroy any property belonging to you or anyonein
your household, such as awindow or afence?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 947 912,848
2 No 24,408 22,853,533
7 Not applicable 0 0
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 521 493,945

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B1A Position: 145 Length: 2

How many times did this happen?

Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:95 947 912,848
96 Not stated - path unknown 521 493,945
97 Not applicable 24,408 22,853,533
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: B2 Position: 147 Length: 1

During the past 12 months, did anyone take or try to take something from you by force or threat of force?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 245 231,948
2 No 25,096 23,519,964
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 535 508,413
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: B2A Position: 148 Length: 2
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:90 245 231,948
96 Not stated - path unknown 535 508,413
97 Not applicable 25,096 23,519,964
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered B2 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: B3 Position: 150 Length: 1

During the past 12 months, did anyoneillegally break into or attempt to break into your residence or any other

building on your property?

Yes

No

Don't know
Not stated

O OoON -

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

FREQ WTD
906 835,033
24,431 22,915,086
0 0

539 510,207
25,876 24,260,326
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Variable: B3A Position: 151 Length: 2

How many times did this happen?

Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:50 906 835,033
96 Not stated - path unknown 539 510,207
97 Not applicable 24,431 22,915,086
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B3 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: B4A Position: 153 Length: 1

Was anything of yours stolen during the past 12 months from the things usually kept outside your home, such as
yard furniture?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 974 940,177
2 No 24,361 22,807,609
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 541 512,540
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B4AA Position: 154 Length:
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:10 974 940,177
96 Not stated - path unknown 541 512,540
97 Not applicable 24,361 22,807,609
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B4A = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: B4B Position: 156 Length:

Was anything of yours stolen during the past 12 months from your place of work, from school or from a public

place, such as arestaurant?

Yes

No

Don't know
Not stated

O oON -

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

FREQ WTD
808 824,821
24,522 22,920,181
0 0

546 515,324
25,876 24,260,326
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Variable: B4BA Position: 157 Length: 2
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:20 808 824,821
96 Not stated - path unknown 546 515,324
97 Not applicable 24,522 22,920,181
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered B4B = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: B4C Position: 159 Length: 1

Was anything of yours stolen during the past 12 months from a hotel, vacation home, cottage, car, truck or while

travelling?

1 Yes

2 No

8 Don't know
9 Not stated

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

FREQ WTD
595 552,852
24,734 23,191,486
0 0

547 515,988
25,876 24,260,326
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Variable: B4CA Position: 160 Length: 2
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:25 595 552,852
96 Not stated - path unknown 547 515,988
97 Not applicable 24,734 23,191,486
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered B4C = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: B5 Position: 162 Length: 1

During the past 12 months, did you or anyone in your household have a motor vehicle, such asacar, truck,

motorcycle, etc.?

Yes
No
Not stated

ON -

Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

FREQ WTD
22,213 21,621,894
3,071 2,086,592
592 551,840
25,876 24,260,326
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Variable: B6A Position:

163

Length:

Did anyone steal or try to steal one of these vehicles or apart of one of them, such as a battery, hubcap or radio?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,252 1,260,404
2 No 20,959 20,360,296
6 Not stated - path unknown 592 551,840
7 Not applicable 3,071 2,086,592
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 2 1,193
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered B5 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: B6AA Position: 164 Length:
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:60 1,252 1,260,404
96 Not stated - path unknown 594 553,033
97 Not applicable 24,030 22,446,889
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B6A = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B6B Position: 166 Length:
Did anyone deliberately damage one of these vehicles, such as dashing tires?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,139 1,104,834
2 No 21,069 20,512,445
6 Not stated - path unknown 592 551,840
7 Not applicable 3,071 2,086,592
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 5 4,614
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered B5 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: B6BA Position: 167 Length:
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:12 1,139 1,104,834
96 Not stated - path unknown 597 556,454
97 Not applicable 24,140 22,599,037
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered B6B = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B7 Position: 169 Length:
During the past 12 months, did anyone steal or try to steal anything else that belonged to you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 365 332,093
2 No 24,953 23,401,755
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 558 526,477
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: B7A Position: 170 Length:
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:95 365 332,093
96 Not stated - path unknown 558 526,477
97 Not applicable 24,953 23,401,755
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B7 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B8A Position: 172 Length: 1
In the past 12 months, were you attacked by anyone?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 549 533,764
2 No 20,629 19,800,116
7 Not applicable 4,324 3,557,689
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 374 368,756
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered they were less than 65 years of age.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: An attack can be anything from being hit, slapped, pushed or grabbed, to being shot or beaten. (Excludes acts committed by
current or previous spouses or common-law partners).
Variable: BBAA Position: 173 Length: 2
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:95 549 533,764
96 Not stated - path unknown 374 368,756
97 Not applicable 24,953 23,357,805
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B8A = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B8B Position: 175 Length: 1

In the past 12 months, did anyone THREATEN to hit or attack you, or threaten you with aweapon?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 648 630,378
2 No 20,525 19,698,330
7 Not applicable 4,324 3,557,689
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 379 373,929
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered they were less than 65 years of age.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Excludes acts committed by current or previous spouses or common-law partners.
Variable: B8BA Position: 176 Length: 2
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:95 648 630,378
96 Not stated - path unknown 379 373,929
97 Not applicable 24,849 23,256,019
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B8B = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B9 Position: 178 Length:

During the past 12 months, has anyone forced you or attempted to force you into any unwanted sexual activity, by

threatening you, holding you down or hurting you in some way?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 68 72,437
2 No 21,100 20,252,777
7 Not applicable 4,324 3,557,689
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 384 377,422
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered they were less than 65 years of age.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Excludes acts committed by current or previous spouses or common-law partners.
Variable: B9A Position: 179 Length:
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:30 68 72,437
96 Not stated - path unknown 384 377,422
97 Not applicable 25,424 23,810,466
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B9 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B10 Position: 181 Length: 1

During the past 12 months, has anyone ever touched you against your will in any sexual way?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 247 212,172
2 No 20,919 20,109,309
7 Not applicable 4,324 3,557,689
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 386 381,155
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered they were less than 65 years of age.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Includes anything from unwanted touching or grabbing, to kissing or fondling. Excludes acts committed by current or previous
spouses or common-law partners.
Variable: B10A Position: 182 Length: 2
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:95 247 212,172
96 Not stated - path unknown 386 381,155
97 Not applicable 25,243 23,666,998
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B10 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B11A Position: 184 Length: 1

In the past 12 months, were you attacked by anyone?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5 5177
2 No 4,081 3,349,239
7 Not applicable 21,552 20,702,636
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 238 203,274
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered they were 65 years of age or over.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: An attack can be anything from being hit, slapped, pushed or grabbed, to being shot or beaten. Excludes acts committed by
current or previous spouses or common-law partners, children, or caregivers.
Variable: B11AA Position: 185 Length: 2
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:01 5 5177
96 Not stated - path unknown 238 203,274
97 Not applicable 25,633 24,051,875
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B11A = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B11B Position: 187 Length: 1
Did anyone threaten to hit or attack you, or threaten you with aweapon?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 10 8,065
2 No 4,073 3,344,069
7 Not applicable 21,552 20,702,636
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 241 205,555
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered they were 65 years of age or over.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Excludes acts committed by current or previous spouses or common-law partners, children or caregivers.
Variable: B11BA Position: 188 Length: 2
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:01 10 8,065
96 Not stated - path unknown 241 205,555
97 Not applicable 25,625 24,046,705
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B11B = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B12 Position: 190 Length: 1

During the past 12 months, has anyone forced you or attempted to force you into any unwanted sexual activity, by
threatening you, holding you down or hurting you in some way?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1 4381
2 No 4,079 3,350,412
7 Not applicable 21,552 20,702,636
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 244 206,796
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered they were 65 years of age or over.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Excludes acts by current or previous spouses or common-law partners or caregivers.
Variable: B12A Position: 191 Length: 2
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:01 1 4381
96 Not stated - path unknown 244 206,796
97 Not applicable 25,631 24,053,048
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B12 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B13 Position: 193 Length: 1

During the past 12 months, has anyone ever touched you against your will in any sexual way?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1 450
2 No 4,078 3,349,084
7 Not applicable 21,552 20,702,636
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 245 208,155
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered they were 65 years of age or over.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Includes anything from unwanted touching or grabbing, to kissing or fondling. Exclude acts by current or previous spouses or
common-law partners or caregivers.
Variable: B13A Position: 194 Length: 2
How many times did this happen?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:01 1 450
96 Not stated - path unknown 245 208,155
97 Not applicable 25,630 24,051,721
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B13 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: B14 Position: 196 Length: 1

Were there any other crimes which happened to you during the past 12 months, which may or may not have been
reported to the police?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 95 90,977
2 No 25172 23,597,629
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 609 571,719
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: B14A Position: 197 Length: 2
How many were there?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
01:95 95 90,977
96 Not stated - path unknown 609 571,719
97 Not applicable 25,172 23,597,629
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered B14 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: TOTBINSC Position: 199 Length: 3
Total number of crime incidents reported by respondent in section B.
Allowed Min: 000 Allowed Max: 193
FREQ WTD
000: 193 25,876 24,260,326
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: ClYEAR Position: 202 Length: 4
In what year were you married or started living together/did you start living together?
Allowed Min: 1920 Allowed Max: 1999
FREQ WTD
1920: 1999 13,248 13,889,422
9996 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
9997 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9998 Don't know 81 85,217
9999 Not stated 809 894,129
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 14
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: CIMONTH Position: 206 Length:
In what month?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 12
FREQ WTD
01:12 2,376 2,402,347
96 Not stated - path unknown 1,339 1,356,104
97 Not applicable 21,989 20,328,936
98 Don't know 149 148,012
99 Not stated 23 24,927
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who have been married or living together since 1994 or later.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: c2 Position: 208 Length:
He/She tries to limit your contact with family or friends.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 351 359,589
2 No 13,131 13,779,335
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 656 729,844
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.

Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: C3 Position: 209 Length:
He/She puts you down or calls you names to make you fedl bad.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 492 528,918
2 No 12,970 13,587,470
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 676 752,380
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: C4 Position: 210 Length:
He/Sheis jealous and doesn't want you to talk to other men/women.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 805 836,322
2 No 12,645 13,264,916
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 688 767,530
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: C5 Position: 211 Length:
He/She harms, or threatens to harm, someone close to you.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 51 56,455
2 No 13,395 14,040,387
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 692 771,926
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: C6 Position: 212 Length:
He/She demands to know who you are with and where you are at all times.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 656 711,871
2 No 12,787 13,382,450
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 695 774,447
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: Cc7 Position: 213 Length: 1
He/She damages or destroys your possessions or property.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 92 91,819
2 No 13,350 14,001,630
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 696 775,319
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: CREM Position: 214 Length: 1
Emotiona abuse by current partner
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,517 1,616,650
2 No 11,911 12,459,790
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 710 792,329
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.

Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C2 to C7.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: C8 Position: 215 Length: 1

He/She prevents you from knowing about or having access to the family income, even if you ask.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 113 111,144
2 No 13,322 13,972,641
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 703 784,983
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: CREMFIN Position: 216 Length: 1
Emotional or financial abuse by current partner
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,540 1,638,298
2 No 11,883 12,431,641
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 715 798,830
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C2 to C8.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey.

Main File

Variable: D1 Position: 217 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, has your current spouse/partner THREATENED to hit you with hig/her fist or anything else

that could have hurt you?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 303 306,345
2 No 13,138 13,778,980
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 697 783,443
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: D2 Position: 218 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, has he/she THROWN anything at you that could have hurt you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 240 252,464
2 No 13,198 13,831,216
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 700 785,089
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: D3 Position: 219 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, has he/she pushed, grabbed or shoved you in away that could have hurt you?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 301 290,566
2 No 13,131 13,784,497
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 706 793,705
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: D4 Position: 220 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, has he/she slapped you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 228 229,983
2 No 13,203 13,845,137
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 707 793,648
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: D5 Position: 221 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, has he/she kicked you, bit you, or hit you with his/her fist?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 174 174,065
2 No 13,259 13,903,788
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 705 790,915

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: D6 Position: 222 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, has he/she hit you with something that could have hurt you? (Do not include hitting with
fist)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 80 80,704
2 No 13,355 13,999,762
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 703 788,303

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: D7 Position: 223 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, has he/she beaten you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 54 46,153
2 No 13,382 14,033,597
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 702 789,019
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: D8 Position: 224 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, has he/she choked you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 38 32,115
2 No 13,395 14,043,287
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 705 793,366
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.

Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: D9 Position: 225 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, has he/she USED or THREATENED TO USE a gun or knife on you?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 13 10,745
2 No 13,418 14,062,606
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 707 795,417

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: D10 Position: 226 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, has he/she forced you into any unwanted sexual activity, by threatening you, holding you
down, or hurting you in some way?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 19 22,247
2 No 13,410 14,050,544
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 709 795,977

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: CR5HIAST Position: 227 Length: 2
Most serious type of violence by current partner (past 5 years)
FREQ WTD
00 No assault 12,870 13,500,665
01 Threatened to hit 37 40,084
02 Thrown anything 64 71,461
03 Pushed, grabbed, shoved 119 119,361
04 Slapped 96 99,458
05 Kicked, bit, hit 89 95,424
06 Hit with something that could hurt 52 53,343
07 Beaten 31 25,787
08 Choked 32 26,572
09 Threatened / used gun or knife 11 8,440
10 Forced into sexual activity 19 22,247
96 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
97 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
99 Not stated 718 805,928
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from D1 to D10.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: D11 Position: 229 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, has he/she been violent towards you on more than one occasion?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 273 271,521
2 No 275 289,121
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,167 1,182,686
7 Not applicable 24,159 22,515,465
9 Not stated 2 1,532
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered "yes' to any of questions D1 to D10.

Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: D12 Position: 230 Length: 2

How many different times did these things happen?

FREQ WTD
02 Two 63 61,865
03 Three 42 39,979
04 Four 30 28,164
05 Five 41 43,808
06 Six 15 13,855
07 Seven 3 2,412
08 Eight 2 1,999
09 Nine 2 1,748
10 Ten 8 10,237
11 Morethen ten 54 52,434
96 Not stated - path unknown 1,169 1,184,218
97 Not applicable 24,434 22,804,586
98 Don't know 12 12,795
99 Not stated 1 2,224

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered D11 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: CR5NUMV Position: 232 Length: 2
Number of incidents of violence by current partner (past 5 years)
FREQ WTD
00 No incidents 12,870 13,500,665
01 1incident 275 289,121
02 2 incidents 63 61,865
03 3incidents 42 39,979
04 4 incidents 30 28,164
05 5incidents 41 43,808
06 6 incidents 15 13,855
07 7 incidents 3 2,412
08 8 incidents 2 1,999
09 9incidents 2 1,748
10 10 incidents 8 10,237
11 More than 10 incidents 54 52,434
96 Not stated - path unknown 1,169 1,184,218
97 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
98 Don't know 12 12,795
99 Not stated 1 2,224
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered "yes' to any of questions D1 to D10.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from D11 and D12.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: D13 Position: 234 Length: 2
How many of these were in the past 12 months?
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
00:95 263 260,187
96 Not stated - path unknown 1,169 1,184,218
97 Not applicable 24,434 22,804,586
98 Don't know 10 11,334
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered D11 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.

Format: 12

Weight variable: WGHT_PER




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: D14YEAR Position: 236 Length:
When did this happen (the most recent happen)?
Allowed Min: 1994 Allowed Max: 1999
FREQ WTD
1994 : 1999 501 515,813
9996 Not stated - path unknown 1,167 1,182,686
9997 Not applicable 24,159 22,515,465
9998 Don't know 42 37,922
9999 Not stated 7 8,440
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered D11 =1, 2, 9.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 14
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: D14MONTH  Position: 240 Length:
What month?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 12
FREQ WTD
01:12 318 335,749
96 Not stated - path unknown 1,167 1,182,686
97 Not applicable 24,159 22,515,465
98 Don't know 219 210,859
99 Not stated 13 15,566
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered D11 =1, 2, 9.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: D15A Position: 242 Length: 1

Did this (any of these) incident(s) in the past 5 years happen before you were married or living common-law?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 57 53,336
2 No 95 109,765
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,647 1,676,886
7 Not applicable 24,077 22,420,338
9 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who have been victim of spousal violence in the past 5 years but have been with their current partner for lessthan 5
years.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: D15B Position: 243 Length: 1

Did this (any of these) incident(s) in the past 5 years happen while you were married or living common-law?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 473 488,055
2 No 23 24,352
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,647 1,676,886
7 Not applicable 23,729 22,068,050
9 Not stated 4 2,983

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who have been victim of spousal violence during the past 5 years and have been with their current partner for 5
years or longer.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: D15C Position: 244 Length: 1

Did this (any of these) incident(s) in the past 5 years happen while you were temporarily separated?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 21 19,663
2 No 193 193,945
5 No, never separated 55 54,429
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,647 1,676,886
7 Not applicable 23,956 22,312,420
9 Not stated 4 2,983

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who have been victim of spousal violence during the past 5 years and (D15B ne 6, 7) and (D11 ne2 and D15 ne 1).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: CRVIOL Position: 245 Length: 1

Physical or sexual violence by current partner.

FREQ WTD
1 Violence in the past 12 months 244 249,656
2 Violencein the past 5 years (not in past 12 months) 254 258,433
3 Violence in the past 5 years (don't know if in past 12 months) 52 54,086
4 No violence in the past 5 years 12,870 13,500,665
6 Not stated - path unknown 449 376,758
7 Not applicable 11,289 9,014,799
9 Not stated 718 805,928

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999. Derived from variables D1 to D11, D13, D14YEAR and D14MONTH.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: EOA Position: 246 Length: 1
Have you ever been married or in a common-law relationship?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,647 1,125,460
2 No 5,067 5,118,845
7 Not applicable 18,887 17,790,623
9 Not stated 275 225,398
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who were single (never married) or who refused or did not know their marital status.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: By common-law we mean partners living together as a couple without being legally married.
Variable: EOAA Position: 247 Length: 1
In the past 5 years, have you had any contact with any previous partner?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,867 1,833,100
2 No 3,318 2,077,512
6 Not stated - path unknown 275 225,398
7 Not applicable 19,205 19,987,613
9 Not stated 211 136,703
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who are widowed, divorced or separated or EOA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Note: Contact includes receiving letters or telephone calls.
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey.

Main File

Variable: El Position: 248 Length:
Have you ever been in any other marriage or common-law relationship with a person other than your current
spouse/partner?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,595 2,750,858
2 No 10,872 11,368,586
7 Not applicable 11,738 9,391,557
9 Not stated 671 749,324
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: E1A Position: 249 Length:
In the past 5 years, have you had any contact with any previous partner?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 882 926,631
2 No 1,709 1,819,972
6 Not stated - path unknown 671 749,324
7 Not applicable 22,610 20,760,143
9 Not stated 4 4,255
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Contact includes receiving letters or telephone calls.
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: E2 Position: 250 Length:
He/She tried to limit your contact with family or friends.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 970 704,836
2 No 2,736 2,024,222
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 43 30,674
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: E3 Position: 251 Length:
He/She put you down or called you names to make you feel bad.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,476 1,051,962
2 No 2,223 1,673,159
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 50 34,611
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: E4 Position: 252 Length:
He/She was jealous and didn't want you to talk to other men/women.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,354 995,582
2 No 2,341 1,727,222
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 54 36,927
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: E5 Position: 253 Length:
He/She harmed, or threatened to harm, someone close to you.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 508 348,772
2 No 3,190 2,375,108
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 51 35,852
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

E- 94
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Variable: E6 Position: 254 Length:
He/She demanded to know who you were with and where you were at al times.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,073 795,053
2 No 2,626 1,930,487
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 50 34,192
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: E7 Position: 255 Length:
He/She damaged or destroyed your possessions or property.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 763 563,434
2 No 2,934 2,160,763
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 52 35,534
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: EXEM Position: 256 Length: 1
Emotional abuse by ex-partner.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,038 1,492,092
2 No 1,660 1,231,811
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 51 35,829
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from E2 to E7.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: E8 Position: 257 Length: 1
He/She prevented you from knowing about or having access to the family income, even if you asked.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 503 338,135
2 No 3,193 2,385,837
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 53 35,760
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: EXEMFIN Position: 258 Length:
Emotional or financia abuse by ex-partner.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,067 1,510,077
2 No 1,630 1,212,950
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 52 36,704
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from E2 to E8.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: F1 Position: 259 Length:

During the past 5 years, did your previous partner THREATEN to hit you with his/her fist or anything else that

could have hurt you?

Yes

No

Not stated - path unknown
Not applicable

Not stated

O~NONPEF

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A = 1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

FREQ WTD
684 480,135
3,010 2,240,342
1,161 1,115,680
20,966 20,384,914
55 39,255
25,876 24,260,326
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Variable: F2 Position: 260 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, did he/she THROW anything at you that could have hurt you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 538 358,177
2 No 3,157 2,363,203
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 54 38,352
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: F3 Position: 261 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, did he/she push, grab, or shove you in away that could have hurt you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 738 513,368
2 No 2,954 2,206,373
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 57 39,990
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: F4 Position: 262 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, did he/she slap you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 525 364,555
2 No 3,166 2,353,760
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 58 41,417
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: F5 Position: 263 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, did he/she kick you, bite you, or hit you with his’her fist?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 470 337,901
2 No 3,222 2,381,226
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 57 40,605
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey.

Main File

Variable: F6 264 1
During the past 5 years, did he/she hit you with something that could have hurt you? (Do not include hitting with
fist)
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 312 220,221
2 No 3,381 2,499,042
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 56 40,469
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A = 1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: F7 265 1
During the past 5 years, did he/she beat you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 268 179,495
2 No 3,423 2,538,820
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 58 41,417
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A = 1 or EOAA = 1.

Source: General Social Survey, 1999.

Format: |1

Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: F8 Position: 266 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, did he/she choke you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 213 131,874
2 No 3,479 2,587,076
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 57 40,782
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: F9 Position: 267 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, did he/she USE or THREATEN TO USE agun or knife on you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 164 121,383
2 No 3,530 2,599,222
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 55 39,126
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey.

Main File

Variable: F10 Position: 268

Length:

1

During the past 5 years, did he/she force you into any unwanted sexual activity, by threatening you, holding you

down, or hurting you in some way?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 193 129,449
2 No 3,503 2,592,492
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 53 37,791
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: EX5HIAST Position: 269 Length: 2
Most serious type of violence by ex-partner (past 5 years)
FREQ WTD
00 No assault 2,708 2,021,992
01 Threatened to hit 26 19,765
02 Thrown anything 37 27,471
03 Pushed, grabbed, shoved 158 115,679
04 Slapped 76 50,719
05 Kicked, bit, hit 132 105,919
06 Hit with something that could hurt 87 66,414
07 Beaten 80 51,418
08 Choked 99 58,199
09 Threatened / used gun or knife 95 71,558
10 Forced into sexual activity 193 129,449
96 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
97 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
99 Not stated 58 41,148
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from F1 to F10.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: F11 Position: 271 Length: 1

You said yesto at |east one of the previous ten questions concerning violence. During the past 5 years, was he/she
violent towards you on more than one occasion?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 745 514,592
2 No 235 180,043
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,219 1,156,828
7 Not applicable 23,674 22,406,906
9 Not stated 3 1,956
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered "yes' to any of questions F1 to F10.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: F12 Position: 272 Length: 2
How many different times did these things happen?
FREQ WTD
02 Two 70 48,914
03 Three 112 89,212
04 Four 58 37,471
05 Five 71 47,030
06 Six 33 23,508
07 Seven 19 11,001
08 Eight 15 11,794
09 Nine 2 794
10 Ten 42 30,235
11 More then ten 301 199,723
96 Not stated - path unknown 1,222 1,158,784
97 Not applicable 23,909 22,586,949
98 Don't know 20 12,740
99 Not stated 2 2,170
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered F11 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: EX5NUMV Position: 274 Length: 2
Number of incidents of violence by ex-partner (past 5 years)
FREQ WTD
00 No incidents 2,708 2,021,992
01 1incident 235 180,043
02 2 incidents 70 48,914
03 3incidents 112 89,212
04 4 incidents 58 37,471
05 5incidents 71 47,030
06 6 incidents 33 23,508
07 7 incidents 19 11,001
08 8 incidents 15 11,794
09 9incidents 2 794
10 10 incidents 42 30,235
11 More than 10 incidents 301 199,723
96 Not stated - path unknown 1,222 1,158,784
97 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
98 Don't know 20 12,740
99 Not stated 2 2,170
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered "yes' to any of questions F1 to F10.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from F11 and F12.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: F13 Position: 276 Length: 2
How many of these were in the past 12 months?
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
00:95 731 503,569
96 Not stated - path unknown 1,222 1,158,784
97 Not applicable 23,909 22,586,949
98 Don't know 10 5,193
99 Not stated 4 5,830
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered F11 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: F14YEAR Position: 278 Length:
What year did this happen (the most recent happen)?
Allowed Min: 1994 Allowed Max: 1999
FREQ WTD
1994 : 1999 934 663,786
9996 Not stated - path unknown 1,219 1,156,828
9997 Not applicable 23,674 22,406,906
9998 Don't know 40 25,606
9999 Not stated 9 7,199
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered F11=1, 2 or 9.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 14
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: F14AMONTH  Position: 282 Length:
What month did this happened?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 12
FREQ WTD
01:12 645 466,398
96 Not stated - path unknown 1,219 1,156,828
97 Not applicable 23,674 22,406,906
98 Don't know 314 212,361
99 Not stated 24 17,832
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered F11=1, 2 or 9.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: F15 Position: 284 Length:
Did the(any of the) violence happen while you were living together?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 827 578,592
2 No 151 114,036
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,219 1,156,828
7 Not applicable 23,674 22,406,906
8 Don't know 1 917
9 Not stated 4 3,046
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered F11=1, 2 or 9.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: F16 Position: 285 Length:
Did any of the violence happen after you split up?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 34 255,372
2 No 442 297,150
5 No, never separated 9 11,282
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,219 1,156,828
7 Not applicable 23,846 22,535,231
8 Don't know 2 1,416
9 Not stated 4 3,046
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered F15 ne 7 and F15 ne 6 and (F11 ne 2 and F15 ne 1).

Source: General Social Survey, 1999.

Format: |1

Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: F17 Position: 286 Length:
Do you think it increased after you split up?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 80 61,429
2 No 136 94,598
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,225 1,161,290
7 Not applicable 24,432 22,942,102
8 Don't know 3 906
9 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered F15 =1 and F16 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: EXVIOL Position: 287 Length:
Physical or sexual violence by ex-partner
FREQ WTD
1 Violence in the past 12 months 214 148,465
2 Violencein the past 5 years (not in past 12 months) 733 524,281
3 Violencein the past 5 years (don't know if in past 12 months) 36 23,845
4 No violence in the past 5 years 2,708 2,021,992
6 Not stated - path unknown 1,161 1,115,680
7 Not applicable 20,966 20,384,914
9 Not stated 58 41,148
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1.

Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from F1 to F11, F13, F14YEAR and F14MONTH.

Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: PRLIMIT Position: 288 Length: 1

Emotional abuse by current partner or ex-partner - Triesto limit your contact with family or friends

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,311 1,052,906
2 No 14,817 14,701,666
6 Not stated - path unknown 864 721,892
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 699 760,518

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C2 and E2.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: PRPDOWN Position: 289 Length: 1

Emotional abuse by current partner or ex-partner - Puts you down or call you names to make you feel bad

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,945 1,560,159
2 No 14,177 14,188,120
6 Not stated - path unknown 843 701,712
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 726 786,990

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C3 and E3.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable:

PRJEALS Position: 290 Length: 1

Emotional abuse by current partner or ex-partner - Jealous and doesn't want you to talk to other men/women

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,104 1,773,156
2 No 14,012 13,975,574
6 Not stated - path unknown 834 684,535
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 741 803,716
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C4 and E4.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: PRHARM Position: 291 Length: 1
Emotional abuse by current partner or ex-partner - Harms or threatens to harm someone close to you
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 558 404,643
2 No 15,554 15,338,653
6 Not stated - path unknown 836 685,907
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 743 807,778
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.

Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C5 and E5.

Format: |1

Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: PRWHERE Position: 292 Length: 1
Emotional abuse by current partner or ex-partner - Demands to know who you were with and where you were at all
times
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,698 1,476,638
2 No 14,426 14,277,501
6 Not stated - path unknown 823 674,944
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 744 807,898
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C6 and E6.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: PRDAMGE Position: 293 Length: 1
Emotional abuse by current partner or ex-partner - Damages or destroys your possessions or property
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 852 653,368
2 No 15,261 15,092,044
6 Not stated - path unknown 830 680,716
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 748 810,854
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.

Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C7 and E7.

Format: |1

Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: PREM Position: 294 Length: 1

Emotional abuse by current partner or by ex-partner.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,452 2,999,805
2 No 12,674 12,749,747
6 Not stated - path unknown 805 660,013
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 760 827,417

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999. Derived from variables CREM and EXEM.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: PRFINCM Position: 295 Length: 1

Financial abuse by current partner or ex-partner - Prevents you from knowing about or having access to the family
income, even if you ask

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 612 446,153
2 No 15,494 15,293,321
6 Not stated - path unknown 829 676,764
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 756 820,743

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C8 and E8.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: PREMFIN Position: 296 Length: 1

Emotional or financia abuse by current partner or ex-partner.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,502 3,038,351
2 No 12,621 12,709,365
6 Not stated - path unknown 802 654,472
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 766 834,793

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from CREMFIN and EXEMFIN.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: PR5THRT Position: 297 Length: 1

Type of violence (past 5 years) by current or ex-partner - Threatened to hit with fist or anything else that could hurt
you

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 981 781,643
2 No 15,140 14,968,363
6 Not stated - path unknown 818 664,278
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 752 822,698

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from D1 and F1.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: PR5THROW  Position: 298 Length: 1

Type of violence (past 5 years) by current or ex-partner - Thrown anything that could hurt you.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 773 605,789
2 No 15,347 15,145,267
6 Not stated - path unknown 817 662,484
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 754 823,441

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from D2 and F2.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: PR5PUSH Position: 299 Length: 1

Type of violence (past 5 years) by current or ex-partner - Pushed, grabbed, or shoved you in away that could hurt
you.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,030 797,206
2 No 15,088 14,951,894
6 Not stated - path unknown 810 654,186
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 763 833,696

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from D3 and F3.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: PR5SLAP Position: 300 Length: 1

Type of violence (past 5 years) by current or ex-partner - Slapped you.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 747 588,742
2 No 15,363 15,154,642
6 Not stated - path unknown 816 658,534
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 765 835,064

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from D4 and F4.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: PR5KICK Position: 301 Length: 1

Type of violence (past 5 years) by current or ex-partner - Kicked you, bit you, or hit you with his/her fist.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 640 506,599
2 No 15,473 15,239,177
6 Not stated - path unknown 816 659,685
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 762 831,520

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from D5 and F5.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: PR5HIT Position: 302 Length: 1
Type of violence (past 5 years) by current or ex-partner - Hit with something that could hurt you.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 390 298,164
2 No 15,725 15,448,320
6 Not stated - path unknown 817 661,725
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 759 828,772
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from D6 and F6.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: PR5BEAT Position: 303 Length: 1
Type of violence (past 5 years) by current or ex-partner - Beaten you.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 322 225,648
2 No 15,791 15,519,841
6 Not stated - path unknown 818 661,057
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 760 830,435
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from D7 and F7.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: PR5CHOKE  Position: 304 Length: 1

Type of violence (past 5 years) by current or ex-partner - Choked you.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 250 163,115
2 No 15,863 15,581,653
6 Not stated - path unknown 816 658,065
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 762 834,148

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from D8 and F8.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: PR5GUN Position: 305 Length: 1

Type of violence (past 5 years) by current or ex-partner - Used or threatened to use a gun or knife on you.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 177 132,128
2 No 15,938 15,613,581
6 Not stated - path unknown 814 656,729
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 762 834,543

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from D9 and F9.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: PR5SEX Position: 306 Length:

Type of violence (past 5 years) by current or ex-partner - Forced you into any unwanted sexual activity, by

threatening you, holding you down, or hurting you in some way.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 212 151,695
2 No 15,901 15,592,097
6 Not stated - path unknown 816 659,420
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 762 833,769
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from D10 and F10.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: PR5HIAST Position: 307 Length:
Most serious type of violence by current or ex-partner (past 5 years)
FREQ WTD
00 No assault 14,601 14,504,271
01 Threatened to hit 63 59,849
02 Thrown anything 99 97,780
03 Pushed, grabbed, shoved 270 231,166
04 Slapped 165 143,711
05 Kicked, bit, hit 218 196,837
06 Hit with something that could hurt 134 114,085
07 Beaten 109 75,048
08 Choked 129 82,847
09 Threatened / used gun or knife 103 78,221
10 Forced into sexual activity 212 151,695
96 Not stated - path unknown 812 654,394
97 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
99 Not stated 776 847,076
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1 or who are currently married or living common-law.

Source: General Social Survey, 1999. Derived from F1 to F10.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: PR5NUMYV Position: 309 Length:
Number of incidents of violence by current or ex-partner (past 5 years)
FREQ WTD
00 No incidents 14,601 14,504,271
01 lincident 493 452,444
02 2 incidents 128 104,817
03 3incidents 153 128,827
04 4 incidents 87 65,598
05 5incidents 111 91,253
06 6 incidents 47 36,158
07 7 incidents 22 13,085
08 8 incidents 18 15,554
09 9 incidents 5 3,035
10 10 incidents 48 39,453
11 More than 10 incidents 34 250,406
96 Not stated - path unknown 1,589 1,502,151
97 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
98 Don't know 32 25,535
99 Not stated 3 4,394
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered "yes' to any of the questions D1 to D10 or F1 to F10.
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999. Derived from CRENUMYV and EX5NUMV.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: PRVIOL Position: 311 Length:
Physical or sexual violence by current or ex-partner
FREQ WTD
1 Violence in the past 12 months 456 396,578
2 Violencein the past 5 years (not in past 12 months) 973 767,524
3 Violence in the past 5 years (don't know if in past 12 months) 84 74,811
4 No violence in the past 5 years 14,601 14,504,271
6 Not stated - path unknown 801 646,721
7 Not applicable 8,185 7,023,344
9 Not stated 776 847,076
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered E1A =1 or EOAA = 1 or who are currently married or living common-law.

Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from CRVIOL and EXVIOL.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: Gl Position: 312 Length: 1
Have you ever had any children?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,969 2,318,951
2 No 650 478,073
7 Not applicable 21,870 21,150,621
9 Not stated 387 312,680
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents aged of 65 years or older not living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Include birth, step and adopted children.
Variable: G2 Position: 313 Length: 2
During the past 5 years, how often did you have contact with any of your children?
FREQ WTD
01 Daily 1,132 806,697
02 At least once aweek 1,346 1,105,803
03 At least once amonth 283 241,833
04 L ess than once a month 133 114,970
05 Not at all 40 22,321
06 All children deceased 21 17,706
96 Not stated - path unknown 387 312,680
97 Not applicable 22,520 21,628,694
99 Not stated 14 9,621
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Contact includes receiving letters or telephone calls.
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Variable: G3 Position: 315 Length: 1

I'd like you to tell me whether or not the following statement describes any of your child(ren). They try to limit your

contact with family or friends.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 17 17,662
2 No 3,131 2,622,555
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 64 77,070
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: G4 Position: 316 Length: 1
They put you down or call you names to make you feel bad.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 29 26,552
2 No 3,117 2,609,857
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 66 80,879
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: G5 Position: 317 Length: 1
They damage or destroy your possessions or property.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7 6,448
2 No 3,138 2,629,141
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 67 81,699
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: G6 Position: 318 Length: 1
They harm, or threaten to harm, someone close to you.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2 1,892
2 No 3,141 2,632,824
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 69 82,572
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: G8 Position: 319 Length: 1
They prevent you from knowing about or having access to your income, even if you ask.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4 5,364
2 No 3,137 2,628,205
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 71 83,720
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: G9 Position: 320 Length: 1
They try to force you to relinquish control over your finances when you don't want to.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9 6,660
2 No 3,132 2,624,669
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 71 85,959
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: G10 Position: 321 Length: 1

They try to force you to give up something of value when you don't want to.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6 4,367
2 No 3,135 2,626,962
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 71 85,959

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: Gl1 Position: 322 Length: 1

They try to force you to change your last will and testament or try to obtain power of attorney over your finances
when you don't want them to.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9 8,225
2 No 3,131 2,624,236
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 72 84,827

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: G112 Position: 323 Length: 1

Y ou said yes to one of the previous statements describing your child/children. Was it a son or a daughter that one of
the previous statements describes?

FREQ WTD
1 Son(s) 21 20,557
2 Daughter(s) 19 13,548
3 Both 8 9,857
6 Not stated - path unknown 476 409,290
7 Not applicable 25,351 23,805,902
8 Don't know 0 0
9 Not stated 1 1,172

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered "yes' to any of questions G3 to G11.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: H1 Position: 324 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, have any of your children THREATENED to hit you with their fist or anything else that
could have hurt you?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6 5,345
2 No 3,128 2,621,823
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 78 90,121

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: H2 Position: 325 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, have any of your children THROWN anything at you that could have hurt you?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1 1,146
2 No 3,134 2,626,720
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 77 89,422

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: H3 Position: 326 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, have they pushed, grabbed, or shoved you in away that could have hurt you?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3 2,187
2 No 3,130 2,623,939
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 79 91,163

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: H4 Position: 327 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, have they dapped you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 3,134 2,626,718
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 78 90,570
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: H5 Position: 328 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, have any of your children kicked you, bit you, or hit you with their fist?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 3,134 2,627,273
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 78 90,015
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: H6 Position: 329 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, have they hit you with something that could have hurt you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 3,134 2,626,718
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 78 90,570
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: H7 Position: 330 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, have they beaten you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 3,134 2,626,718
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 78 90,570
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: H8 Position: 331 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, have any of your children choked you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 3,133 2,625,793
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 79 91,495
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: H9 Position: 332 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, have they USED or THREATENED TO USE a gun or knife on you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 3,134 2,626,718
6 Not stated - path unknown 401 322,302
7 Not applicable 22,263 21,220,736
9 Not stated 78 90,570
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: H10 Position: 333 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, have any of your children been violent towards you on more than one occasion?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5 4,561
2 No 2 1,578
6 Not stated - path unknown 482 415,088
7 Not applicable 25,387 23,839,099
9 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered "yes' to any of questions H1 to H9.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: H11 Position: 334 Length: 2
How many different times did these things happen?
FREQ WTD
02 Two 0 0
03 Three 3 2,323
04 Four 0 0
05 Five 0 0
06 Six 0 0
07 Seven 0 0
08 Eight 0 0
09 Nine 0 0
10 Ten 0 0
11 More then ten 1 1,591
96 Not stated - path unknown 482 415,088
97 Not applicable 25,389 23,840,677
98 Don't know 1 647
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered H10 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: H12 Position: 336 Length:
How many of these were in the past 12 months?
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 04
FREQ WTD
00: 04 5 4,561
96 Not stated - path unknown 482 415,088
97 Not applicable 25,389 23,840,677
98 Don't know 0 0
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered H10 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: H13YEAR Position: 338 Length:
When did this happen (the most recent happen)?
Allowed Min: 1994 Allowed Max: 1999
FREQ WTD
1994 : 1999 7 6,138
9996 Not stated - path unknown 482 415,088
9997 Not applicable 25,387 23,839,099
9998 Don't know 0 0
9999 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered H10 =1, 2 or 9.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 14
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: H13MONTH  Position: 342 Length: 2
What month?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 12
FREQ WTD
01:10 4 3,009
96 Not stated - path unknown 482 415,088
97 Not applicable 25,387 23,839,099
98 Don't know 3 3,130
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered H10 =1, 2 or 9.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: J1 Position: 344 Length: 1

(Excluding your spouse/partner/ex-partner/children) in the past 5 years, has a caregiver come into your home to

assist you with everyday activities or to provide care?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 460 358,110
2 No 3,452 2,837,710
7 Not applicable 21,552 20,702,636
9 Not stated 412 361,869
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents aged 65 years or older.

Source: General Social Survey, 1999.

Format: |1

Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: By caregiver | mean anyone, either paid or unpaid, who provided you with assistance or healthcare in your home. This includes

meal preparation, personal care or medical assistance.

E- 131



1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey.

Main File

Variable: J2 Position: 345 Length:

I'd like you to tell me whether or not each statement describes any of them. They put you down or call you names to

make you feel bad.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3 2,652
2 No 453 352,120
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 4 3,338
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: J3 Position: 346 Length:
They damage or destroy your possessions or property.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1 855
2 No 455 353,917
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 4 3,338
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: J4 Position: 347 Length: 1
They harm, or threaten to harm, someone close to you.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1 855
2 No 453 352,207
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 6 5,048
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: J6 Position: 348 Length: 1
They try to force you to relinquish control over your finances when you don't want to.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3 2,416
2 No 450 349,499
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 7 6,195
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

E- 133



1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: J7 Position: 349 Length: 1

They try to force you to give up something of value when you don't want to.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2 1,054
2 No 451 350,861
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 7 6,195

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: J8 Position: 350 Length: 1

They try to force you to change your Last Will and Testament or try to obtain Power of Attorney over your finances
when you don't want them to.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4 3,060
2 No 449 348,856
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 7 6,195

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K1 Position: 351 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, has any caregiver THREATENED to hit you with their fist or anything else that could have
hurt you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 454 353,522
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 6 4,588
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: K2 Position: 352 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, has any caregiver THROWN anything at you that could have hurt you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 454 353,522
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 6 4,588
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

E- 135



1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey.

Main File

Variable: K3 Position: 353 Length:

During the past 5 years, has any caregiver pushed, grabbed, or shoved you in away that could have hurt you?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 453 353,303
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 7 4,807
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: K4 Position: 354 Length:
During the past 5 years, has any caregiver slapped you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 453 353,303
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 7 4,807
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K5 Position: 355 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, has any caregiver kicked you, bit you, or hit you with their fist?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 453 353,303
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 7 4,807
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: K6 Position: 356 Length: 1
During the past 5 years, has any caregiver hit you with something that could have hurt you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 453 353,303
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 7 4,807
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K7 Position: 357 Length:
During the past 5 years, has any caregiver beaten you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 453 353,303
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 7 4,807
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: K8 Position: 358 Length:
During the past 5 years, has any caregiver choked you?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 453 353,303
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 7 4,807
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K9 Position: 359 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, has any caregiver USED or THREATENED TO USE a gun or knife on you?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 453 353,303
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 7 4,807

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K10 Position: 360 Length: 1

During the past 5 years, has any caregiver forced you into any unwanted sexual activity, by threatening you,
holding you down, or hurting you in some way?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 453 353,303
6 Not stated - path unknown 412 361,869
7 Not applicable 25,004 23,540,346
9 Not stated 7 4,807

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K11 Position: 361 Length:
During the past 5 years, has any caregiver been violent towards you on more than one occasion?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 0 0
2 No 0 0
6 Not stated - path unknown 419 366,676
7 Not applicable 25,457 23,893,649
9 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered "yes' to any of questions K1 to K10.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: K12 Position: 362 Length:
How many different times did these things happen?
FREQ WTD
02 Two 0 0
03 Three 0 0
04 Four 0 0
05 Five 0 0
06 Six 0 0
07 Seven 0 0
08 Eight 0 0
09 Nine 0 0
10 Ten 0 0
11 More then ten 0 0
96 Not stated - path unknown 419 366,676
97 Not applicable 25,457 23,893,649
98 Don't know 0 0
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K11 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K13 Position: 364 Length:
How many of these were in the past 12 months?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 95
FREQ WTD
96 Not stated - path unknown 419 366,676
97 Not applicable 25,457 23,893,649
98 Don't know 0 0
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered K11 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: K14YEAR Position: 366 Length:
When did this happen (the most recent happen)?
Allowed Min: 1994 Allowed Max: 1999
FREQ WTD
9996 Not stated - path unknown 419 366,676
9997 Not applicable 25,457 23,893,649
9998 Don't know 0 0
9999 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K11=1, 2 or 9.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 14
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K14MONTH  Position: 370 Length: 2
What month?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 12
FREQ WTD
96 Not stated - path unknown 419 366,676
97 Not applicable 25,457 23,893,649
98 Don't know 0 0
99 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered K11=1, 2 or 9.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 12
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: SNLIMIT Position: 372 Length: 1

Senior emotional abuse by child, current partner or ex-partner - Tries to limit your contact with family or friends

Yes

No

Not stated - path unknown
Not applicable

Not stated

O~NONPRF

FREQ WTD
68 67,716
3,251 2,752,795
342 222,670
21,998 20,973,478
217 243,667
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren) or answered E1A =1 or

EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C2, E2 and G3.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: SNPDOWN Position: 373 Length: 1

Senior emotional abuse by child or caregiver or current partner or ex-partner - Puts you down or call you namesto
make you feel bad

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 120 102,657
2 No 3,255 2,751,394
6 Not stated - path unknown 351 232,776
7 Not applicable 21,924 20,919,641
9 Not stated 226 253,857

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 =1 or G2 =1, 2, 3, or 4 aged 65 and older and (living with child(ren) or answered E1A =1 or
EOAA =1 or who are currently married or living common-law)
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C3, E3, G4 and J2.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: SNDAMGE Position: 374 Length: 1

Senior emotional abuse by child or caregiver or current partner or ex-partner - Damages or destroys your
possessions or property

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 22 19,216
2 No 3,354 2,835,792
6 Not stated - path unknown 342 223,986
7 Not applicable 21,924 20,919,641
9 Not stated 234 261,691

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 =1 or G2 =1, 2, 3, or 4 aged 65 and older and (living with child(ren) or answered E1A =1 or
EOAA =1 or who are currently married or living common-law)
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C7, E7, G5 and J3.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: SNHARM Position: 375 Length: 1

Senior emotional abuse by child or caregiver or current partner or ex-partner - Harms or threatens to harm someone
closeto you

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 21 17,056
2 No 3,346 2,829,465
6 Not stated - path unknown 348 229,343
7 Not applicable 21,924 20,919,641
9 Not stated 237 264,820

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 =1 or G2 =1, 2, 3, or 4 aged 65 and older and (living with child(ren) or answered E1A =1 or
EOAA =1 or who are currently married or living common-law)
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C5, E5, G6 and J4.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: SNEM Position: 376 Length: 1

Senior emational abuse by child or caregiver or current partner or ex-partner.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 234 222,162
2 No 3,138 2,630,680
6 Not stated - path unknown 337 218,426
7 Not applicable 21,924 20,919,641
9 Not stated 243 269,416

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 =1 or G2 =1, 2, 3, or 4 aged 65 and older and (living with child(ren) or answered E1A =1 or
EOAA =1 or who are currently married or living common-law)
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from G3 to G6, J2 to J4, C2to C7 and E2 to E7.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER




1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: SNFINCM Position: 377 Length: 1

Senior financia abuse by child, current partner or ex-partner - Prevent you from knowing about or having access to
income, even if you ask

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 37 31,622
2 No 3,273 2,776,886
6 Not stated - path unknown 330 212,366
7 Not applicable 21,998 20,973,478
9 Not stated 238 265,974

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered G2 = 1, 2, 3 or 4, or aged of 65 years or older and living with child(ren) or answered E1A =1 or
EOAA =1 or are currently married or living common-law.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from C8, E8 and G8.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: SNFIN Position: 378 Length: 1

Senior financial abuse by child or caregiver or current partner or ex-partner.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 54 44,064
2 No 3,317 2,807,030
6 Not stated - path unknown 335 215,989
7 Not applicable 21,924 20,919,641
9 Not stated 246 273,601

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 =1 or G2 =1, 2, 3, or 4 aged 65 and older and (living with child(ren) or answered E1A =1 or
EOAA =1 or who are currently married or living common-law).
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from G8 to G11, J6 to J8, C8 & ES8.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Note: Includes forcing someone to relinquish control over their finances, forcing someone to give up something of value and forcing
someone to change their Last Will and Testament or Power of Attorney.
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Variable: SNEMFIN Position: 379 Length: 1

Senior emotional or financia abuse by child or caregiver or current partner or ex-partner.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 247 231,697
2 No 3,125 2,621,145
6 Not stated - path unknown 331 212,995
7 Not applicable 21,924 20,919,641
9 Not stated 249 274,848

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 =1 or G2 =1, 2, 3, or 4 aged 65 and older and (living with child(ren) or answered E1A =1 or
EOAA =1 or who are currently married or living common-law).
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from SNFIN and SNEM.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: SN5VIOL Position: 380 Length: 1

Senior respondent assaulted or sexually assaulted by child or caregiver or current partner or ex-partner (past 5
years)

FREQ WTD
1 Violencein the past 5 years 25 22,147
2 No violence in the past 5 years 3,342 2,825,305
6 Not stated - path unknown 323 204,046
7 Not applicable 21,924 20,919,641
9 Not stated 262 289,186

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered J1 =1 or G2 =1, 2, 3, or 4 aged 65 and older and (living with child(ren) or answered E1A =1 or
EOAA =1 or who are currently married or living common-law)
Source: General Social Survey, 1999, derived from SNPRVIOL, SNCHVIOL and SNCGVIOL.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K15 Position: 381 Length: 1

Has anything €l se happened to you in your lifetime that could be considered a crime?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 10,817 10,026,066
2 No 14,066 13,304,034
8 Don't know 47 43,324
9 Not stated 946 886,902
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  All respondents.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: LIFEVICT Position: 382 Length: 1
Victim of crime - lifetime
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 14,111 13,292,688
2 No 10,406 9,687,040
6 Not stated - path unknown 280 240,250
8 Don't know 26 23,486
9 Not stated 1,053 1,016,861
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  All respondents
Source: General Socia Survey, 1999, derived from K15, TOTBINSC, D1 to D10, F1 to F10, H1 to H9 and K1 to K10.
Format: |1
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K16A11 Position: 383 Length: 3

What happened? .... Sexual assault (unwanted sexual touching, fondling, rape, and attempted rape). Age of first
occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
001 : 065 1,737 1,457,114
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 23,141 21,869,471
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 5 3,514

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 13
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K16A12 Position: 386 Length: 3

What happened? .... Sexua assault (unwanted sexual touching, fondling, rape, and attempted rape). Age of second
occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
002 : 065 542 452,840
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,341 22,877,259
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K16A13 Position: 389 Length: 3

What happened? .... Sexua assault (unwanted sexual touching, fondling, rape, and attempted rape). Age of third
occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
002 : 060 188 160,571
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,695 23,169,529
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 13
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K16A14 Position: 392 Length: 3

What happened? .... Sexual assault (unwanted sexual touching, fondling, rape, and attempted rape). Age of fourth
occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
003 : 045 70 62,184
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,813 23,267,915
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K16A21 Position: 395 Length: 3

What happened? .... Robbery/Attempted robbery (theft with a face-to-face threat, an assault or aweapon |If no
threat, assault or weapon, classify elsewhere.) Age of first occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
001 : 085 569 517,241
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,313 22,812,359
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 1 499

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 13
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K16A22 Position: 398 Length: 3

What happened? .... Robbery/Attempted robbery (theft with a face-to-face threat, an assault or aweapon |If no
threat, assault or weapon, classify elsewhere.) Age of second occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
007 : 065 96 83,424
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,787 23,246,675
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K16A23 Position: 401 Length: 3

What happened? .... Robbery/Attempted robbery (theft with a face-to-face threat, an assault or aweapon |If no
threat, assault or weapon, classify elsewhere.) Age of third occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
012 : 064 36 32,673
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,847 23,297,427
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 13
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K16A24 Position: 404 Length: 3

What happened? .... Robbery/Attempted robbery (theft with a face-to-face threat, an assault or aweapon |If no
threat, assault or weapon, classify elsewhere.) Age of fourth occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
013: 041 10 8,080
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,873 23,322,019
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K16A31 Position: 407 Length: 3

What happened? .... Assault (face-to-face threat or assault with or without a weapon but neither theft nor attempted
theft of property). Age of first occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
001: 084 2,574 2,326,880
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 22,307 21,001,612
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 2 1,607

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 13
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K16A32 Position: 410 Length: 3

What happened? .... Assault (face-to-face threat or assault with or without a weapon but neither theft nor attempted
theft of property). Age of second occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
003 : 065 743 671,761
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,139 22,657,716
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 1 623

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K16A33 Position: 413 Length: 3

What happened? .... Assault (face-to-face threat or assault with or without a weapon but neither theft nor attempted
theft of property). Age of third occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
003 : 066 268 241,978
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,615 23,088,121
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 13
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K16A34 Position: 416 Length: 3

What happened? .... Assault (face-to-face threat or assault with or without a weapon but neither theft nor attempted
theft of property). Age of fourth occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
007 : 053 138 127,427
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,745 23,202,672
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: K16A41 Position: 419 Length: 3

What happened? .... Break and enter/Attempt (illegal entry or attempted illegal entry into your residence or any
other building on your property). Age of first occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
001 : 088 3,408 3,123,243
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 21,470 20,203,316
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 5 3,541

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 13
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K16A42 Position: 422 Length: 3

What happened? .... Break and enter/Attempt (illegal entry or attempted illegal entry into your residence or any
other building on your property). Age of second occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
004 : 082 686 640,760
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,197 22,689,340
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: K16A43 Position: 425 Length: 3

What happened? .... Break and enter/Attempt (illegal entry or attempted illegal entry into your residence or any
other building on your property). Age of third occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
008 : 063 197 173,311
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,686 23,156,789
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 13
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K16A44 Position: 428 Length: 3

What happened? .... Break and enter/Attempt (illegal entry or attempted illegal entry into your residence or any
other building on your property). Age of fourth occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
010: 070 56 52,707
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,827 23,277,392
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: K16A51 Position: 431 Length: 3

What happened? .... Motor vehicle theft/Attempt (theft or attempted theft of motor vehicle or parts). Age of first
occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
001 : 086 2,661 2,494,611
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 22,220 20,834,217
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 2 1,272

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 13
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K16A52 Position: 434 Length: 3

What happened? .... Motor vehicle theft/Attempt (theft or attempted theft of motor vehicle or parts). Age of second
occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
008 : 090 498 432,764
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,385 22,897,335
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: K16A53 Position: 437 Length: 3

What happened? .... Motor vehicle theft/Attempt (theft or attempted theft of motor vehicle or parts). Age of third
occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
014 : 075 174 140,845
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,709 23,189,255
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 13
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K16A54 Position: 440 Length: 3

What happened? .... Motor vehicle theft/Attempt (theft or attempted theft of motor vehicle or parts). Age of fourth
occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
014 : 065 62 49,960
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,821 23,280,140
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: K16A61 Position: 443 Length: 3

What happened? .... Theft of personal property/Attempt (money or other personal property was taken or an attempt
was made to take it). Age of first occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max: 120

FREQ WTD
001 : 090 1,976 1,898,319
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 22,906 21,430,668
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 1 1,112

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 13
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K16A62 Position: 446 Length: 3

What happened? .... Theft of personal property/Attempt (money or other personal property was taken or an attempt
was made to take it). Age of second occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
004 : 082 370 361,315
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,513 22,968,784
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File

Variable: K16A63 Position: 449 Length: 3

What happened? .... Theft of personal property/Attempt (money or other personal property was taken or an attempt
was made to take it). Age of third occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
008 : 070 112 111,734
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,771 23,218,366
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: 13
Weight variable: WGHT_PER

Variable: K16A64 Position: 452 Length: 3

What happened? .... Theft of personal property/Attempt (money or other personal property was taken or an attempt
was made to take it). Age of fourth occurrence?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max; 120

FREQ WTD
012 : 050 36 36,824
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,847 23,293,275
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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1999 GSS - Cycle 13 - Victimization Survey. Main File
Variable: K16A71 Position: 455 Length:
What happened? .... Fraud. Age of first occurrence?
Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max: 120
FREQ WTD
001: 084 285 255,975
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,598 23,074,124
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: K16A72 Position: 458 Length:
What happened? .... Fraud. Age of second occurrence?
Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max: 120
FREQ WTD
021:072 33 30,059
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,850 23,300,041
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K16A73 Position: 461 Length:
What happened? .... Fraud. Age of third occurrence?
Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max: 120
FREQ WTD
024 : 061 7 5,678
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,876 23,324,422
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: K16A74 Position: 464 Length:
What happened? .... Fraud. Age of fourth occurrence?
Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max: 120
FREQ WTD
062 : 062 1 290
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,882 23,329,810
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326

Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
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Variable: K16A81 Position: 467 Length: 3
What happened? .... Theft of household property/Attempt. Age of first occurrence?
Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max: 120
FREQ WTD
001 : 082 871 881,688
996 Not stated - path unknown 993 930,226
997 Not applicable 24,012 22,448,412
998 Don't know 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0
25,876 24,260,326
Coverage:  Respondents who answered K15 = 1.
Source: General Social Survey, 1999.
Format: I3
Weight variable: WGHT_PER
Variable: K16A82 Position: 470 Length: 3
What happened? .... Theft of household property/Attempt. Age of second occurrence?
Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max: 120
FREQ WTD
005: 071 153 172,947
996 Not stated - path unknown 99